

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-1021
11th Circuit Case No.: 04-10436

MICHELLE MACOLA and INGE QUIGLEY,

Appellants,

vs.

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Appellee.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE,
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES INSURANCE COMPANY**

Proceeding to Review Questions Certified from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
4000 NationsBank Tower
100 SE Second Street
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 530-0050
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State Farm
Mutual Automobile Insurance Company
By: Paul L. Nettleton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. AN INSURER CURES AND EXTINGUISHES ANY POTENTIAL THIRD-PARTY BAD FAITH CLAIM UNDER §624.155 WHEN, IN RESPONSE TO A CIVIL REMEDY NOTICE, IT TIMELY TENDERS THE POLICY LIMITS.....	3
II. AN INSURER’S CURE AND EXTINGUISHMENT OF ANY POTENTIAL THIRD-PARTY BAD FAITH CLAIM UNDER § 624.155 ALSO EXTINGUISHES ANY COMMON LAW THIRD- PARTY BAD FAITH CLAIM.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<u>Allstate Ind. Co. v. Ruiz</u> , 899 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2005)	9
<u>American Process Co. v. Florida White Pressed Brick Co.</u> , 56 Fla. 116, 47 So. 942 (1908).....	15
<u>Barbe v. Villeneuve</u> , 505 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1987)	14, 17, 18, 19
<u>Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co.</u> , 896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2004)	16
<u>Boston Old Colony Ins. Co. v. Gutierrez</u> , 386 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1980)	5, 16
<u>Clauss v. Fortune Ins. Co.</u> , 523 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988).....	9, 11, 13
<u>Farinas v. Florida Farm Bureau General Ins. Co.</u> , 850 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	5, 16
<u>Fidelity & Cas. Co. of New York v. Cope</u> , 462 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1985)	5
<u>Hollar v. International Bankers Ins. Co.</u> , 572 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	10, 11, 16
<u>Lane v. Westfield Ins. Co.</u> , 862 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	6
<u>Macola v. Government Employees Ins. Co.</u> , 410 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005).....	3
<u>Malu v. Security National Ins. Co.</u> , 898 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 2005)	13
<u>McCormick v. Bodeker</u> , 119 Fla. 20, 160 So. 483 (1935).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>McLeod v. Continental Ins. Co.</u> , 591 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1992)	5, 8
<u>Robinson v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</u> , 583 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991).....	16
<u>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Zebrowski</u> , 706 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1998)	4, 5, 15
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet</u> , 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	5, 9, 16
<u>Talat Enterprises, Inc. v. Aetna Cas & Sur. Co.</u> , 753 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2000)	passim
<u>Thompson v. Commercial Union Ins. Co. of New York</u> , 250 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1971)	5

Statutes

Section 624.155(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1982).....	5, 7
Section 624.155(2)(d), Fla. Stat.	passim
Section 624.155(8), Fla. Stat.	19
Section 624.155, Fla. Stat.	passim
